

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria
Reid, Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative
Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott
Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart
Adams,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Appellate Case No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory appeal from the Third
Judicial District Court, the Honorable
Dianna M. Gibson, No. 220901712

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Joshua Cutler (16434)
jcutler@mayerbrown.com
MAYER BROWN LLP
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 907-2700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Brennan Center for Justice at
N.Y.U. School of Law*

Michael C. Li
Yurij Rudensky
Douglas E. Keith
BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT
N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8383

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Brennan Center for Justice at
N.Y.U. School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. State Constitutions and State Courts Play a Role in Protecting the Democratic Process that is Distinct from and Broader than that of Federal Courts.	4
II. Utah Has a Strong System of Checks and Balances in its Constitution Protecting Against Abuses of the Democratic Process.	6
A. Before Statehood, Utah Citizens Had Endured Years of Abuse From Governments, Including Election-Related Abuses.	7
B. With These Concerns in Mind, the People of Utah Adopted a System of Checks and Balances to Guard Against Abuses of the Democratic Process	8
III. The Utah Constitution Contains a Strong Textual Commitment to Democracy Including Guarantees for the Rights of Disfavored Political Groups	13
A. The Utah Constitution Bars Governmental Actions Not Taken For the Public Benefit.	15
B. The Utah Constitution Prohibits Actions Aimed at Making Elections Less Free.....	17
C. The Utah Constitution Prohibits Actions Intended to Diminish the Rights of Free Speech and Association.....	18
D. The Utah Constitution Prohibits Actions Intended to Make the Votes of Some Utah Voters Less Meaningful.....	19
IV. Intentional Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are Judicially Manageable	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Cook</i> , 130 P.2d 278 (Utah 1942)	12
<i>Bleon v. Emery</i> , 209 P. 627 (Utah 1922)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	19
<i>Bushco v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 73, 225 P.3d 153	19, 20
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	21
<i>Duchesne Cnty. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 140 P.2d 335 (Utah 1943)	15, 16
<i>Eames v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 199 P. 970 (Utah 1921)	20
<i>Earl v. Lewis</i> , 77 P. 235 (Utah 1904)	11, 12
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	11, 13, 19
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. 2022)	21
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2023 WL 3137057 (N.C. Apr. 28, 2023)	22
<i>In re Sen. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 100</i> , 334 So.3d 1282, 1290 (Fla. 2022)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	10

<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	6
<i>Laws v. Grayeyes</i> , 2021 UT 59, 489 P.3d 410	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 192 N.E.3d 379 (Ohio 2022).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Penn. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Lyon v. Burton</i> , 2000 UT 19, 5 P.3d 616	21
<i>Matheson v. Ferry</i> , 641 P.2d 674 (Utah 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96	13, 20
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	18
<i>Opinion of the Special Judicial Panel, Clarno v. Fagan</i> , No. 21-CV-40180, 2021 WL 5632371 (Or. Cir. Ct. Nov. 24, 2021)	22
<i>People v. Daniels</i> , 22 P. 159 (Utah 1889)	15
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022)	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	6, 10, 13, 14
<i>Sheehan v. Or. Legis. Assemb.</i> , 499 P.3d 1267 (Or. 2021).....	22
<i>Shields v. Toronto</i> , 395 P.2d 829 (Utah 1964).....	20

<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517	9
<i>State v. Eldredge</i> , 76 P. 337 (Utah 1904)	10, 15
<i>State v. Sopher</i> , 71 P. 482 (Utah 1903)	21
<i>State v. Standford</i> , 66 P. 1061 (Utah 1901)	10
<i>State v. Tiedemann</i> , 2007 UT 49, 162 P.3d 1106	13
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 15 P. 473 (Utah 1887)	15

Constitutional Provisions

UTAH CONST., <i>generally</i>	passim
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 1	14, 18, 19
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 2	14, 15, 17
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 15	14, 18, 19
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 17	14, 17, 18
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 27	13, 14
UTAH CONST. ART. IV, § 2	14, 19
UTAH CONST. ART. V, § 1	9
UTAH CONST. ART. VIII, § 1	12
UTAH CONST. ART. VIII, § 2	9, 12
UTAH CONST. ART. IX, § 1	11
UTAH CONST. ART. XI, § 4	10

UTAH CONST. PREAMBLE	8, 16
WASH. CONST. ART. I, § 32	14
Statutes and Procedural Rules	
UTAH R. APP. P.25(a)	1
UTAH R. APP. P. 25(b)(2).....	1
Secondary Sources	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> 316-17 (2005).....	5
Amy Bridges, <i>Democratic Beginnings: Founding the Western States</i> 60 (2015).....	5
Brian Snure, <i>A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the</i>	14
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Politicians as Fiduciaries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671, 708 (2013).....	16
Daniel J. H. Greenwood, Christine M. Durham, and Kathy Wyer, <i>Utah’s Constitution: Distinctively Undistinctive</i> , 649-665 (2008).....	6, 7
Daniel J. H. Greenwood, Christine M. Durham, and Kathy Wyer, <i>Utah’s Constitution: Distinctively Undistinctive</i> (2008)	14
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 125 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds., 2009)	4
Edwin B. Firmage, <i>Religion & The Law: The Mormon Experience in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 12 Cardozo L. Rev. 765, 798.....	8
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1998 ed.).....	4
James T. McHugh, <i>A Liberal Theocracy: Philosophy, Theology, and Utah Constitutional Law</i> , 60 Alb. L. Rev. 1515, 1515 (1997)	7
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	3
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides?: States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> 124 (2021)	4

Justin Levitt, <i>Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1993, 2043 (2018)	23
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> 13 (1999).....	5
Robert F. Williams, " <i>Experience Must Be Our Only Guide</i> ": <i>The State Constitutional Experience of the Framers of the Federal Constitution</i> , 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 403, 404 (1988)	4
Robert F. Williams, <i>State Constitutional Law Processes</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169, 201-2 (1983).....	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 1077, 1116, 1124-25, 1128-30 (2004)	16
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489, 491 (1977).....	2
